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REVENUES, EBITDA AND NET PROFIT OF THE GROUP 

(I-IX / 2020) 

 

 

OPERATING INCOME, EBITDA AND NET PROFIT DALEKOVOD D.D. 

(I-IX / 2020) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

OPERATING INCOME 

HRK 944.2 million 

 

EBITDA 

HRK 62.1 million 

 

LOSS OF PERIOD 

HRK -19.7  million  

 

OPERATING INCOME 

HRK 798.3 million - 20 

 

EBITDA 

HRK 57.3 million - 20 

 

LOSS OF PERIOD  

-HRK 11.8  million - 20 
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MANAGEMENT REPORT 

Key Indicators 

The emergence of the COVID-19 pandemic at the end of March in all markets in which Dalekovod Group 

operates (here below: The Group) has influenced and changed the way business activities are carried 

out so far. After the initial negative influence at the beginning of the 2nd quarter, mostly in the context 

of postponement of tenders and logistical challenges on construction sites and activities in 

manufacturing companies, the situation stabilized during the 3rd quarter. Regardless of business 

stabilization, the COVID-19 pandemic has affected cost growth (quarantine, transport, logistics, 

material prices...) and dynamics in contracting, worse than expected at the beginning of the year. High 

level of contracted jobs in the period prior to the COVID-19 pandemic resulted in growth of revenues 

and operating profitability of the Group in the first nine months, compared to the same period of the 

previous year. Comprehensive restructuring process started in 1st quarter of last year enabled the 

Group to respond more quickly to the challenges, especially in newly emerging COVID-19  

circumstances. These activities related to restructuring, which were planned during 2020, were largely 

implemented during the 3rd quarter. The potential impact of the spread of COVID-19 pandemic on 

business in coming months is significant, but currently we cannot quantify its financial impact. 

 

Group management follows with great care development of situation related to COVID-19 pandemic. 

Activities are mostly directed to health of employees and their families. The Group's protection and 

measures policy is in line with the recommendations of COVID-19 headquarters for protection against 

the COVID-19 pandemic in all countries in which the Group operates. Management will inform the 

investment public in a timely manner about any changes or impact on Group's operations, as 

prescribed in the guidelines and directives. 

 

During the 3rd quarter, divestiture transactions of the galvanizing segment was finalized. The 

transaction negatively affected the financial result, and its effect was shown under the item 

discontinued operations in the Income Statement and the assets and liabilities intended for sale in the 

Statement of Financial Position. 
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Financial result for the period I-III quarter 2020 

Indicators (in 000 kuna) 
  Dalekovod Group   Dalekovod Inc. 

  I-IX/2019 I-IX/2020 Index   I-IX/2019 I-IX/2020 Index 

Operating income   850.748 944.229 111   665.968 798.353 120 

Sales Revenue   832.252 929.855 112   619.515 774.135 125 

Operating Expenses   852.268 902.562 106   652.769 757.887 116 

EBITDA   21.155 62.130 +40.975kn   29.868 57.301 +27.433kn 

EBITDA margin   2,5% 6,6%     4,5% 7,2%   

EBIT (s)   -1.520 41.667 +43.187kn   13.199 40.466 +27.267kn 

Net operating profit   31.464 31.590 100   42.297 35.911 85 

Loss from discontinued operations  -9.082 -51.302   -6.519 -47.719  

Net income (loss)   22.381 (19.712) -42.093  35.778 (11.809) -47.587 

 

In accordance with international financial standards, the entries of the income statement and   the 

statement of financial position of the Group in previous period i.e. in 2019 and in 2020 are adjusted for 

financial effect of said transaction i.e. discontinued operations. 

 

The Group's operating income amounts to HRK 944.2 million and is higher by 11 percent compared to 

the same period of the previous year. Revenues from the group's sales amounted to HRK 929.9 million 

and increased by 12% compared to the same period of the previous year. EBITDA (Calculated as: 

"Operating income - Operating expenses + Depreciation") at the group level is HRK 62 million, which 

represents a growth of HRK 41 million compared to the same period of the previous year. EBITDA 

adjusted for one-time items (mainly related to the restructuring process) amounted to HRK 65 million. 

During reporting period, some members of the Group were entitled to support by CEI as assistance for 

companies that were affected by COVID-19 pandemic in total amount of HRK 3 million. Unlike previous 

years or quarters, the Group recorded higher EBITDA then the parent company in period from I-III 

quarter 2020. This is result of significant restructuring process in the production part of the group, i.e. 

in companies Proizvodnja MK d.o.o. and Proizvodnja OSO d.o.o. which, after several years, recorded 

positive result at the EBITDA level. Group’s loss of Current Year amounts to HRK -19.7 million and 

consists of profit from regular business in the amount of HRK 31.6 million and loss from discontinued 

operations (related to the sale of the galvanizing segment) in  the amount of HRK -51.3 million. 
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In the context of financial restructuring, the Group announced during July that it had signed a 

settlement with the largest single creditor from the Pre-Bankruptcy Settlement, HETA Asset Resolution 

Ltd. The settlement transferred the assets related to the galvanizing plant in Dugo Selo to the 

aforementioned financial creditor, who sold the assets to the final buyer NFS Cink d.o.o. a member of 

the Czech Signum Group. With this transaction, the Group significantly reduced the financial debt i.e. 

more than HRK  60 million. 

Operating income of the parent company, Dalekovod d.d. (here below:  Company) amounts to HRK 798 

million and is higher by 20 percent compared to the same period of the previous year. EBITDA at the 

Company's level amounts to HRK 57 million, which represents a growth of HRK 27 million compared to 

the same period of the previous year.  The loss of the current year consists of profits from regular 

operations in the amount of HRK 36 million and loss from discontinued operations (related to the sale 

of the galvanizing segment) in the amount of HRK -48 million. 

In addition to impact of COVID-19 pandemic as mentioned above, it has had a significant impact on 

postponement of tenders. During the year, Company contracted deals worth about HRK 680 million, 

which is lower result than in the same period of the previous year. Company currently has several 

contracts in signing stage, worth over HRK 150 million. The current value of contracted deals is more 

than 1.5 billion kuna.  

Overview of the operations of key segments of the Group 

Company name   Operating income   ENITDA 

(in 000 kuna)   I-IX/2019 I-IX/2020 Index   I-IX/2019 I-IX/2020 Change 

Dalekovod Inc.   665.968 798.353 120   29.868 57.301 +27.433kn 

Proizdovnja MK d.o.o.*   
160.533 

55.. 543 
64 

 
(14.736) 

(6.847) 
+16.300kn 

Proizdodnja OSO d.o.o. *   51.615   8.412 

Dalekovod Projekt d.o.o.   26,704 22,619 82   436 315 -121kn 

Cinčaonica Usluge d.o.o.**   30.313 22.345 74   3.000 (10.653) -13.653kn 

Dalekovod EMU d.o.o.   2.320 2.578 111   537 409 -128kn 

Other affiliates   37.115 81.889 221   (699) 2.125 +2.824kn 

Elimination   (72,205)) (90,713)) 119   2.749 11.069 +8.320kn 

Total Group   850.748 944.229 111   21.155 62.131 +40.976kn 

*On 1 March 2020 in the company Proizvodnja MK and OSO d.o.o. there is an allocation of the economic unit related to production of 

suspension and jointing equipment. The stated economic unit continues its business as a separate business entity Proizvodnja OSO d.o.o. 

(OIB: 55411035652), and the company Proizvodnja MK and OSO d.o.o. changes its name to Proizvodnja MK d.o.o. 

** Business discontinued 
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The Energy sector (construction of transmission lines and substations) recorded a 29% increase in 

revenues in the first three quarters compared to the same period last year, with total revenues 

amounting to HRK 698 million. Most of the revenues were generated on the foreign market, i.e. 91%. 

The high and low voltage department is currently carrying out works on 26 large projects (6 in Norway, 

10 in Sweden, 5 in the region and 5 in Croatia) and 17 smaller ones, and the substation department on 

6 large and 4 smaller ones. During the first three quarters of 2020, 10 new large projects were 

contracted in the high and low voltage department, which include part of smaller projects amounting 

to approximately HRK 600 million, and 5 projects in the substation department amounting to HRK 26 

million, and a total value of the Energy sector in the amount of HRK 863million. 

 

The Infrastructure sector recorded a 2% increase in revenues in the first three quarters compared to 

the same period of the previous year, and total revenues this year amounted to HRK 84 million. The 

largest number of projects relates to HŽ infrastruktura investor, followed by HAC and the City of Zagreb. 

Currently, 9 construction sites are active, and during the current year 7 projects have been completed. 

Four projects in the amount of HRK 52 million have been contracted, while 3 projects are in the phase 

of signing with an approximate value of HRK 150 million. 

 

Production segment (Proizvodnja MK d.o.o. and Proizvodnja OSO d.o.o.) was marked during the 

reporting period by the separation of Proizvodnja MK i OSO d.o.o. on two companies, Proizvodnja MK 

d.o.o. and Proizvodnja OSO d.o.o. Separation enabled more efficient implementation of separate 

development strategies for a particular segment with the aim of increasing the efficiency of the 

operations of both companies. The business result of both companies during the first three quarters is 

a confirmation of the restructuring strategy and processes carried out during this and previous year. 

Looking at both companies during the first three quarters, there was a 36.3% drop in revenues. 

Revenues for both companies totalled HRK 107.2 million. A significant decrease was recorded in the 

company Proizvodnja MK d.o.o., and the same resulted from change of company's development 

strategy, i.e. the targeted reduction of business activities while reducing the number of employees and 

focusing on the profitability. The EBITDA of both companies together, amounted to HRK 1.6 million and 

was higher by HRK 16.3 million compared to the same period of the previous year. 
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Design segment related to the activities of Dalekovod Projekt d.o.o., recorded a 15 percent decrease 

in operating revenues compared to the same period of the previous year and amounted to HRK 22.6 

million. The impact of the COVID-19 pandemic has strongly affected this segment of the Group and in 

context of major tender postponements. 

 

Financial position of the Group 

Dalekovod Group   Dalekovod Group   Dalekovod Inc. 

(in 000 kn)   31.12.2019 30.09.2020 Index   31.12.2019 30.09.2020 Index 

Assets   946.633 906.490 96   818.522 813.058 99 

  Fixed Asset   312.228 325.170 104   339.327 349.877 103 

  Current assets   634.405 581.320 92   479.195 463.181 97 

Liabilities   864.119 842.873 98   788.902 795.247 101 

  Reservations   35.798 31.729 89   31.468 27.372 87 

  Long-term liabilities   308.449 290.646 94   316.705 300.507 95 

  Short-term liabilities   519.872 520.498 100   440.729 467.368 106 

Capital   82.514 63.617 77   29.620 17.811 60 

 

The Group's assets decreased by 4 per cent compared to December 31, 2019, while liabilities decreased 

by 2 per cent. The decrease in assets and  liabilities was mainly due to the sale of assets related to the 

galvanizing segment, which is shown on the inventory item (subcategory: fixed assets intended for sale) 

and liabilities (liabilities on the basis of fixed assets intended for sale). Since the financial effect of the 

sales of the galvanizing segment is negative and, as shown in the profit and loss account in part 

discontinued operations, Group capital decreased by 23 percent and amounted to HRK 63.6 million  

(due to the realized loss in the amount of HRK 19.7 million). Among other changes in financial position, 

on the asset side, there is a growth in receivables against customers in the amount of over HRK 60 

million, due to the aforementioned growth of business activities during the first nine months of 2020.  

Despite group's difficult financial position stemming from the high level of debt and operations in 

difficult liquidity, liabilities to suppliers during 2020 decreased by HRK 16 million. 

 

The Company recorded a decrease of 1 percent and HRK 5.5 million respectively because of the sale of 

assets related to the galvanizing segment. The Capital of the Company decreased by 40 percent and 

amounts to HRK 17.8 million due to the realized loss in the amount of HRK -11.8 million.  

 

 



 

 

Regular Shares DLKV-R-A Included On Officially Market Zagreb Stock market 
Notice in accordance with Law A Market Capital 

 
 

9 

Type of financial debt (in 

000 kunas) 

  Dalekovod Group   Dalekovod Inc. 

  31.12.2019 30.09.2020 Index   31.12.2019 30.09.2020 Index 

Senior debt   212.875 213.914 100   212.875 213.914 100 

Lease obligations   101.324 45.549 45   100.985 45.226 45 

Bonds   16.871 15.691 93   22.261 20.712 93 

Mezzanine   29.516 30.414 103   33.721 34.760 103 

Discerning debt   67.239 66.179 98   67.239 66.179 98 

Other   10.822 19.089 176   14.724 23.192 158 

Total financial debt   438.647 390.836 89   451.805 403.983 89 

Cash   61.115 38.431 63   49.553 30.271 61 

Net financial debt   377.532 352.405 93   402.252 373.712 93 

Financial debt*   341.892 294.243 86   350.845 303.044 86 

*Financial debt adjusted for debt that has no impact on the company's operating cash flows: (i) Mezzanine's debt (ii) Discerning debt.   

 

The Total Financial Debt of the Group as of September 30, 2020 is HRK 390.8 million and is lower by 

HRK 47.8 million compared to HRK 31.12.2019. The reduction of financial debt is largely due to the 

settlement with HETA Asset Resolution d.o.o. in context of the sale of galvanizing segment. Adjusted 

financial debt as of September 30, 2020 is HRK 294.2 million and lower by HRK 47.6 million compared 

to HRK 31.12.2019.  Group management, in the context of continuation of the financial restructuring 

process with key financial creditors, negotiates the regulation of the status of currently due financial 

liabilities, i.e. the continuation of the debt restructuring from pre-bankruptcy settlement. 
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In reporting period, I-IX 2020, the consolidated reports of Dalekovod group include: 

  

•Dalekovod d.d., Croatia 

•Proizvodnja MK d.o.o., Croatia 

• Proizvodnja OSO d.o.o., Croatia 

•Cinčaonica Usluge d.o.o., Croatia 

•Dalekovod Projekt d.o.o., Croatia 

•Dalekovod EMU d.o.o., Croatia 

•Dalekovod Adria d.o.o., Croatia 

•EL-RA d.o.o., Croatia 

•Dalekovod Mostar d.o.o., Bih 

•Dalekovod Ljubljana d.o.o., Slovenia 

•Norge AS transmission line, Norway 

•Dalekovod Polska S.A., Poland (sold in Q3/2020) 

•Dalekovod Ukraine d.o.o., Ukraine 

 

 

 

Management of Dalekovod d.d. 

 

 

__________________________                                       

Tomislav Rosandić        

CEO             Member of the Board 

 

 

__________________________                                   __________________________     

Ivan Kurobasa         Đuro Tatalović 

 Member of the Board             Member of the Board 



 

 

Regular Shares DLKV-R-A Included On Officially Market Zagreb Stock market 
Notice in accordance with Law A Market Capital 

 
 

11 

DECLARATION 
 

Based on Article 410(1) and Article 407(2) of paragraph 3 and paragraph 3. Responsible persons for 

drafting the report: Tomislav Rosandić – CEO, Hrvoje Išek – Member of the Board, Ivan Kurobasa – 

Member of the Board, Đuro Tatalović – Member of the Board, give 

 

 

D E C L A R A T I O N 

 

 

To our best knowledge, the financial statements for the reporting period are compiled using the 

appropriate financial reporting standards, give a complete and true account of the assets and liabilities, 

and the result of Dalekovod's operations, as well as the companies involved in the consolidation with 

a brief review of the causative agents of the data expressed. The financial statements have not been 

audited. 

 

 

 

Management of Dalekovod d.d. 

 

 

__________________________                                       

Tomislav Rosandić         

CEO             Member of the Board 

 

 

__________________________                                    __________________________     

Ivan Kurobasa         Đuro Tatalović 

Member of the Board          Member of the Board 
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GROUP FINANCIAL REPORT FOR I-IX 2020 

Statement of financial position 

Item 
ADP 

code 

Last day of 

the preceding 

business year 

At the 

reporting 

date of the 

current 

period 

1 2 3 4 

AKTIVA 

A) RECEIVABLES FOR SUBSCRIBED CAPITAL UNPAID 1 - - 

B)  FIXED ASSETS (ADP 003+010+020+031+036) 2 395.850.703 325.170.369 

I INTANGIBLE ASSETS (ADP 004 to 009) 3 6.056.676 5.125.863 

II TANGIBLE ASSETS (ADP 011 to 019) 10 339.294.668 252.696.621 

III FIXED FINANCIAL ASSETS (ADP 021 to 030) 20 13.734.197 9.573.415 

IV RECEIVABLES (ADP 032 to 035) 31 36.765.161 57.774.471 

V DEFERRED TAX ASSETS 36 - - 

C)  CURRENT ASSETS (ADP 038+046+053+063) 37 547.440.651 569.361.593 

I INVENTORIES (ADP 039 to 045) 38 85.247.917 69.546.286 

II RECEIVABLES (ADP 047 to 052) 46 386.124.913 446.458.723 

III CURRENT FINANCIAL ASSETS (ADP 054 to 062) 53 14.548.513 14.925.588 

IV CASH AT BANK AND IN HAND 63 61.519.308 38.430.996 

D ) PREPAID EXPENSES AND ACCRUED INCOME 64 3.341.230 11.957.954 

E)  TOTAL ASSETS (ADP 001+002+037+064) 65 946.632.584 906.489.916 

OFF-BALANCE SHEET ITEMS 66 487.526.376 424.603.811 

LIABILITIES     - 

A)  CAPITAL AND RESERVES (ADP 068 to 070+076+077+081+084+087) 67 82.514.227 63.617.108 

I INITIAL (SUBSCRIBED) CAPITAL 68 247.193.050 247.193.050 

II CAPITAL RESERVES 69 86.141.670 86.141.670 

III RESERVES FROM PROFIT (ADP 071+072-073+074+075) 70 74.430.517 75.245.324 

IV REVALUATION RESERVES 76 40.706.979 40.706.979 

V FAIR VALUE RESERVES (ADP 078 to 080) 77 - - 

VI RETAINED PROFIT OR LOSS BROUGHT FORWARD (ADP 082-083) 81 (369.208.977) (365.957.988) 

VII PROFIT OR LOSS FOR THE BUSINESS YEAR (ADP 085-086) 84 3.250.989 (19.711.927) 

VIII MINORITY (NON-CONTROLLING) INTEREST 87 - - 

B)  PROVISIONS (ADP 089 to 094) 88 36.270.122 31.728.938 

C)  LONG-TERM LIABILITIES (ADP 096 to 106) 95 376.594.147 290.645.946 

D)  SHORT-TERM LIABILITIES (ADP 108 to 121) 107 437.706.563 475.434.106 

E) ACCRUALS AND DEFERRED INCOME 122 13.547.524 45.063.818 

F)  TOTAL – LIABILITIES (ADP 067+088+095+107+122) 123 946.632.584 906.489.916 

G)  OFF-BALANCE SHEET ITEMS 124 487.526.376 424.603.811 
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Income statement 
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Cash flow statement  



 

 

Regular Shares DLKV-R-A Included On Officially Market Zagreb Stock market 
Notice in accordance with Law A Market Capital 

 
 

15 

 

 

 

Statement of capital changes for the current period 
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Statement of capital changes for the previous period 
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FINANCIAL REPORT OF THE COMPANY FOR I-IX 2020 

Statement of financial position 
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Income statement 

 

Cumulative Quarter Cumulative Quarter

2 3 4 5 6

I OPERATING INCOME (ADP 126 to 130) 125 665.967.903 249.927.722 798.352.899 309.352.682

    1 Income from sales with undertakings within the group 126 24.401.994 788.162 8.435.258 251.680

    2 Income from sales (outside group) 127 619.514.753 244.107.489 774.135.413 305.151.815

    4 Other operating income with undertakings within the group 129 11.503.832 3.327.617 12.875.237 3.279.480

    5 Other operating income (outside the group) 130 10.547.324 1.704.454 2.906.991 669.707

II OPERATING EXPENSES (ADP 132+133+137+141+142+143+146+153) 131 652.768.809 243.815.073 757.887.368 297.090.188

    2 Material costs (ADP 134 to 136) 133 394.678.493 149.356.469 473.516.854 183.016.594

        a) Costs of raw materials and consumables 134 146.312.142 62.120.209 233.726.690 80.063.083

        b) Costs of goods sold 135 46.772.539 5.596.492 8.704.558 3.833.377

        c) Other external costs 136 201.593.812 81.639.768 231.085.606 99.120.134

   3 Staff costs (ADP 138 to 140) 137 164.970.439 62.664.528 184.604.996 75.778.995

        a) Net salaries and wages 138 133.466.446 52.539.548 152.778.031 63.112.919

        b) Tax and contributions from salary costs 139 19.919.874 6.468.713 17.905.764 6.313.264

        c) Contributions on salaries 140 11.584.119 3.656.267 13.921.201 6.352.812

   4 Depreciation 141 16.668.548 5.135.905 16.835.585 5.870.285

   5 Other costs 142 9.752.740 3.438.387 12.386.108 4.495.668

   6 Value adjustments (ADP 144+145) 143 - - 179.437 (70.625)

       b) current assets other than financial assets 145 - - 179.437 (70.625)

   7 Provisions (ADP 147 to 152) 146 1.612.286 - - -

       c) Provisions for ongoing legal cases 149 1.612.286 - - -

   8 Other operating expenses 153 65.086.303 23.219.784 70.364.388 27.999.271

III FINANCIAL INCOME (ADP 155 to 164) 154 44.768.222 1.252.968 11.952.786 2.574.360

     1 Income from investments in holdings (shares) of undertakings within the group 155 2.315.249 - 4.434.730 -

     4 Other interest income from operations with undertakings within the group 158 782.297 360.420 255.648 47.084

     7 Other interest income 161 916.386 329.258 691.154 230.584

     8 Exchange rate differences and other financial income 162 3.126.232 562.852 6.571.254 2.296.692

     9 Unrealised gains (income) from financial assets 163 438 438 - -

   10 Other financial income 164 37.627.620 - - -

IV FINANCIAL EXPENSES (ADP 166 to 172) 165 15.670.129 6.095.022 16.507.680 2.367.765

    1 Interest expenses and similar expenses with undertakings within the group 166 284.837 54.218 179.063 76.942

2 Exchange rate differences and other expenses from operations with undertakings within the group 167 144.629 49.171 141.251 47.949

3 Interest expenses and similar expenses 168 7.594.495 2.494.235 4.471.901 (171.842)

4 Exchange rate differences and other expenses 169 7.646.168 3.497.398 11.715.465 2.414.716

IX   TOTAL INCOME (ADP 125+154+173 + 174) 177 710.736.125 251.180.690 810.305.685 311.927.042

X    TOTAL EXPENDITURE (ADP 131+165+175 + 176) 178 668.438.938 249.910.094 774.395.048 299.457.953

XI   PRE-TAX PROFIT OR LOSS (ADP 177-178) 179 42.297.187 1.270.596 35.910.637 12.469.089

   1 Pre-tax profit (ADP 177-178) 180 42.297.187 1.270.596 35.910.637 12.469.089

XII  INCOME TAX 182 - - - -

XIII PROFIT OR LOSS FOR THE PERIOD (ADP 179-182) 183 42.297.187 1.270.596 35.910.637 12.469.089

  1 Profit for the period (ADP 179-182) 184 42.297.187 1.270.596 35.910.637 12.469.089

XIV PRE-TAX PROFIT OR LOSS OF DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS  (ADP 187-188) 186 (6.518.695) (2.178.045) (47.719.184) (44.693.250)

 2 Pre-tax loss on discontinued operations 188 6.518.695 2.178.045 47.719.184 44.693.250

 2 Discontinued operations loss for the period (ADP 189-186) 191 6.518.695 2.178.045 47.719.184 44.693.250

XVI PRE-TAX PROFIT OR LOSS (ADP 179+186) 192 35.778.492 (907.449) (11.808.547) (32.224.161)

 1 Pre-tax profit (ADP 192) 193 35.778.492 - - -

 2 Pre-tax loss (ADP 192) 194 - 907.449 11.808.547 32.224.161

XVIII PROFIT OR LOSS FOR THE PERIOD (ADP 192-195) 196 35.778.492 (907.449) (11.808.547) (32.224.161)

 1 Profit for the period (ADP 192-195) 197 35.778.492 - - -

 2 Loss for the period (ADP 195-192) 198 - 907.449 11.808.547 32.224.161

XIX PROFIT OR LOSS FOR THE PERIOD (ADP 200+201) 199 - - - -

 1 Attributable to owners of the parent 200 - - - -

I PROFIT OR LOSS FOR THE PERIOD 202 35.778.492 (907.449) (11.808.547) (32.224.161)

II OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME/LOSS BEFORE TAX     (ADP 204 to 211) 203 - - - -

III TAX ON OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE PERIOD 212 - - - -

IV NET OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME OR LOSS (ADP 203-212) 213 - - - -

V COMPREHENSIVE INCOME OR LOSS FOR THE PERIOD (ADP 202+213) 214 35.778.492 (907.449) (11.808.547) (32.224.161)

APPENDIX to the Statement on comprehensive income (to be filled in by undertakings that draw up consolidated statements)- - - -

VI COMPREHENSIVE INCOME OR LOSS FOR THE PERIOD (ADP 216+217) 215 - - - -

Item
AOP  

code

Same period of the previous 

year
Current period

1

STATEMENT OF OTHER COMPRHENSIVE INCOME (to be filled in by undertakings subject to IFRS)



 

 

Regular Shares DLKV-R-A Included On Officially Market Zagreb Stock market 
Notice in accordance with Law A Market Capital 

 
 

19 

Cash flow statement 
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Statement of capital changes for the current period 
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Statement of capital changes for the previous period 
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

Basic information 

Management 

 

Tomislav Rosandić – CEO 

Hrvoje Išek – Member of the Board 

Ivan Kurobasa – Member of the Board 

Đuro Tatalović – Member of the Board 

 

 

 

SUPERVISORY BOARD  

 

Dinko Novoselec - President of SB 

Hrvoje Markovinović - member  

Toni Đikić - member  

Gordan Kuvek - member  

Dražen Buljić - member  

Damir Sertić - member 

Mladen Gregović - member 

 

Dalekovod Joint Stock Company for Engineering, Production and Construction 

Marijana Čavića 4, 10 000 Zagreb, Croatia, 10001 Zagreb, P.P. 128 

URL: www.dalekovod.hr, www.dalekovod.com 

E-mail: dalekovod@dalekovod.hr 

Share capital: 247.193.050,00 kn. Number of shares: 24,719,305 

IBAN: HR8323600001101226102 ZABA Zagreb 

MBS: 080010093, Commercial Court in Zagreb 

MB: 3275531 OIB: 47911242222 

Industry code: 4222 (Construction of power and telecommunication lines) 

 

Shareholder structure (as of September 30, 2020): 

Konsolidator Ltd. 15.000.000 

Individuals 6.858.638 

Financial institutions 2.049.701 

Other 712.125 

Own shares 98.841 

Total 24.719.305 
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Acquisition, merger, sale, foundation 

With the date 1 March 2020 in the company Proizvodnja MK and OSO d.o.o. there is an allocation of 

the economic unit related to the production of suspension and connecting equipment. This economic 

unit continues its business as a separate business entity Proizvodnja OSO d.o.o. (OIB: 55411035652), 

and the company Proizvodnja MK and OSO d.o.o. changes its name to Proizvodnja MK d.o.o. 

On 10 July 2020, the settlement was concluded with the creditor from the Pre-Bankruptcy Settlement 

HETA Asset Resolution d.o.o. , on the arrangement of relations from three leasing contracts of which 

HETA is an excrucial  creditor on assets that in nature represent a galvanizing plant in Dugo Selo. With 

the settlement, HETA    acquired the lease assets and sold it to the final buyer, NFS Cink d.o.o. to a 

member of the Czech Signum Group. 

 

Uncertainty 

In the first nine months of 2020, there were no identified items of dubious and disputed claims 

affecting business continuity. 

 

Products and services 

Dalekovod Inc. Over time, he specialized in performing turnkey contracts in the following areas: 

• electricity facilities, especially transmission lines from 0.4 to 750 kV 

• transformer stations of all levels and voltage levels up to 500 kV 

• air, underground and underwater cables up to 110 kV 

• telecommunication facilities, all types of networks and antennas 

• production of suspension and connecting equipment for transmission lines and substations from 

0.4 to 750 kV 

• manufacture and installation of all metal parts for roads, especially for road lighting,  

guardrails and traffic signals, tunnel lighting and traffic management 

• electrification of railways and trams   

 

Changes in accounting policies 

There are no new accounting policies. 


